| | _ . Agenda Item: 3F7
PALM BEACH COUNTY M 6 /f m W 7- O

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY :: N )L /yé |

- e
S S A
L

i ot e o e e e e et e e e et o re e o o ety 7 o e o i Y ) s e e s
———eeee e e e e e e e e e

Meeting Date: December 19, 2023 [X] Consent [ 1Regular
[ 1 Workshop [ 1 Public Hearing

Submitted By: Department of Airports

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 7 to Amendment
No. 1 to the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract (Contract) with Suffolk Construction
Company Inc. (Suffolk) for CM at Risk Services in the amount of $464,366.94 and 190 Calendar Days
for Work Order SCC 01 Concourse B Expansion — Package 1 at Palm Beach International Airport
(PBI).

Summary: Amendment No. 1 (Work Order SCC-01) in the amount of $12,398,676 and 368 Calendar Days
was approved by the Board on February 7, 2023 (R-2023-0217) and provides for the construction of the first
phase of the Concourse B Expansion at PBI. This includes expansion of restroom facilities and construction of
new concession space between Gates B5 and B7. Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $802,677 was approved
by the Board on April 18, 2023 (R-2023-0531). Change Orders 2- 6 in the amount of $180,945 were approved
pursuant to the authority of PPM CW-F-050. Approval of this Change Order will provide a time extension of 190 -
Calendar Days due to delays to the project beyond Suffolk's control and compensation for additional CM
services. Prior change orders did not provide for a time extension. The Risk Management Department
conducted a pre-renovation asbestos survey that identified certain materials requiring abatement prior to the
commencement of construction to ensure compliance with Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) /
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) construction standards during the disturbance of the
materials. This Change Order includes the time required to sample the material, procure and complete the
required abatement. Suffolk is based in Boston, Massachusetts; however, the work will be directly managed by
its regional office in West Palm Beach, FL. An overall Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 20%
was established for this Contract. Suffolk teamed with MCO Construction (MCO), as its DBE partner, to provide
DBE outreach, project management, and construction supervision services in an amount not less than 10% of
the Suffolk general conditions fee paid by the County for these services. DBE participation for Amendment No.
1, including this Change Order is 17.6%. The total DBE participation for this Change Order is 30.6%.

Countywide (AH) ,

Background and Justification: The PBI terminal, including Concourse B, was originally constructed
in 1987. The passenger seating areas at the end of the concourse are at capacity, and the concourse
has limited concession and restroom space. The full project includes an overall refresh of Concourse
B, infrastructure to support two new passenger boarding bridges, expanded seating, concessions and
restrooms spaces, and extension of existing building systems. The first phase Work Order SCC-01
includes expansion of restroom facilities and construction of approximately 3,000 square feet of
additional concession space between Gates B5 and B7, construction of temporary restaurant space,
utilities and apron paving improvements. Asbestos was identified in mastic under the existing floor tile
within a concession space. In addition, sprayed-on fireproofing in several areas was reported as
containing vermiculite. Vermiculite is a naturally occurring mineral that is utilized in building applications
for its insulating and fire-resistant properties. The material was identified to include a trace amount of
amphibole requiring removal to comply with OSHA construction standards.

Attachments: _ N
1. Change Order No. 7 to Amend. No. 1 to Contract with Suffolk (w-Contract History) — 3 originals

2. DBE Goal Information

Recommended By: £ 3 X (\g,u Q \é))t ,&L il{90/23

4
o ~/ ﬁ‘art %J | Dafe
Approved By: % / Dz/j azj

County Administrator Date




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Capital Expenditures $464,367

Operating Costs
External Revenues (Grants)

Program Income (County)

In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT $464.367

# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is ltem Included in Current Budget? Yes _ X No

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X
Does this item include the use of state funds? Yes X No

Budget Account No: Fund 4111_Department 121 Unit _A394-445 Object 6504
Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Approval of this item provides budget for Change Order No. 7 to Amendment No. 1 of the
Contract with Suffolk in the amount of $464,366.94. The funds for this amendment are

budgeted in the current yea

C. Departmental Fiscal Rewe@j %1 li ; 1; ) “Jzuié[ Aﬂgm"_‘

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

c()i;‘; - illlb\m = "’n’ tD i
q‘@r Eﬂ } ;v a tro
f]

B. Legal Sufficiency:

Q’)’YM G)M@J 12533

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 11/17
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)

]@}L]/Q_?



%02 %00°001 00z'98p'1£$ uonnguysig SOIVN Ul WOY [ejol

%LE0 12} v %P8} 0ZEETY YN ozeezy YIOA UuoIdy Sj21oue)

%6670 vl ¥6 %y8'L 000'04F'¢$ 0668€Z 000'002'2$ 0669€2 sabpyg bulpseog Jebussseq

000'0.2% 0668€Z shemyiem Buino B s10)2A9|3 'S101E|2OST

%8070 10€ Z51 %510 016BEZ 002'Ly$ uopijowag buip|ing

%E0°0 118 6 %682 vi12'016% 05£8¢2 0£0'69€$ , sawel4/s100Q

A5 | oM

%010 YOV Zl %82 € V8Z'€E0 1S 0vEBET 0£0'198% i (ozzeusa ) Buuooj4

vig'elis | (jAunsei)Budcoly

%200 3 [ %820 0EEBET 020'9ves (Bunadiep)Bupoo)4

%010 268 [ %¥E T 090'8£2% 02£8E2 0r0'Z6¥$ Buuanog jlep

0z0'9ves Bunuied

%6E0 19¢ 61 %lv L 061 Z££2% 0lEBEC 0£0'198% sbuiien

010'e2h$ uoljejnsuj Buipjing

ob}'ese'L$ llemiigq

%PED 9702 68 %82 81 898'95/°G% 0z28ee 0r0'Z6¥S _ uonaajold a4

89F'0£8% | Buiquin|g

09€'8Z4'P$ | OVAH |edlueyday

%650 Zvol ¥9 %Pz G} 0626/ 9% 012882 051'sh8'1$ (Li7eBeyjoA MO ) [eOpIoR)3

0Z0'9ve$ olLezsee (wiely and) ) [eamaajg

022'90.'2$ 012862 (6upybi % Jamod) |eowjoal3

%810 zit [ %ELE 0918¢¢ 080'v86$ : | Buyooy

%410 €61 € %089 0518€2 vic'ovL'es _ Bupzelg g sse|9

%800 0E2 S %16°¢ 0v18EC 00L'0g2'1$ 0pIBEZ | siojoenuo) Aluosep

%010 96 € %ELE 0£18ET 080'v86$ 0E18ET { (Auuosel JoN)BuppelD [l Joua)3

%L 59 [ %02 8 0Z185¢ 012'c85'$ ZL8ET ! 8]2Jou0g 188031 B (93]S [RINIONUIS

%001 ¥62 201 %ELT 0L18¢¢ 0£0'198% 'or1gee . _ SUojjepuUNo 8}810U0D PaINod

%67 0 vel 86 %290 000'G61$ 0lLE/82 000'5v$ sbeubis sjen

000'051$ Guidpyg/Bunujed ayg

%200 0L 6} %600 0EL/82 000'82$ ogkiee ] lamad 3 Bunybiy uosdy

%L L trl £zl %eTe | YA 529'9L¥$ apispueuoidy sapun Buidid Amn
abejuasiad payyBlop [ ejqelieay |ejoL |38a eiqelieAy djewys3y (sDIvN sweg) syson
afiejuasied paujquo) pajew sy

anjeA WOY  9pod SOIVN uopjdiosaq SOIVN

SNOLLYIN2TY2 V09 380
Z 0N JUBWIIENY NOISNVdX3 8 3S4N0INOD
LHOdYIV IYNOILYNYILNI HOV3E Wvd




‘ DocuSi‘gn Envelope ID: 0DFC5557-6CE2-49A4-91A0-2C6573D2F4E3

CHANGE - UoN22 1Q4Fr
] Owner Initiate X Quantity Overruns/Underruns
X Differing Site Conditions ] Request By Another Agency/Outside Party
[J  Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes [0 A Reimbursable [] B. Non-Reimbursable
] Errors/Omissions/In Design ] Other
PROJECT: Concourse B Expansion at CHANGE ORDER NO: Seven (7)
Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB20-11
WO SCC-01 Package 1 CONTRACT DATE: June 15, 2021

RESOLUTION NO. R2021-0843 Contract
WO SCC-01: NTP 2/13/2023 R-2023-0217
DISTRICT # Countywide

TO: Suffolk Construction Company
426 Clematis Street
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Description of Change:

This Change Order includes compensation for two (2) Contract Change Requests (COR) as submitted by Suffolk
Construction Company (Suffolk)). It also includes adjustment to the contingencies. These modifications are
referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary by CCP number along with a description of the CCP, individual
cost, category of change, and a brief explanation. The time for this work order will be addressed in a future
change order as noted in Exhibit 1.

Total Change In Contract AMOUNE ...t mssomseens $464,366.94

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Was ..o $12,398,676.00
Net change by previous Change Orders..... o nmumummsisinmmmisasmnrsiiesversmmasmimnses sess $983,622.00
The GMP prior to this Change Order ... s ssamimssiimstimstevmssiosisriiammamss $13,382,298.00
The GMP will be increased/decreased by this Change Order ..........c.cccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, $464,366.94
The new GMP including Change Order will be ..., £ e $13,846,664.94
The Time to complete this Work will be increased/decreased by ...........ccccccoceeeninen. 190 Calendar days.
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is..........c.cccoeviiiieinnenn July 24, 2024
The Date of Final Completion of this Change Order therefore is............coovevviiieeeci August 23, 2024

RS &H Suffolk Construction Company PBC Bd Of County Commissioners,

Engineer Contractor Owners

3125 W Commercial Blvd, Suite 130 426 Clematis Street PO Box 21229

Fort Lauderdale FL 33609 West Palm Beach, FL 33401 West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229

2::2?13212:?; Name and Title: Name and Title: Maria Sachs

Aviation StructtifdlEifineer Juan Diaz—pocffREEAT Counse|-SE/AsST. secy /7 May()f

. L) / . .
Signature | [~ = Signature| . Slgnat/ul:e’z(\/ el

N BS3FUEZIASTATEE S 7 7
Date:  47,15/2023 Date:  17738/2025 Dae” /] BECAHSIT
[/

NNV

== WW.| T %, PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORYTS

Attest: 4 _‘ o . - "",) Approved As To Terms Approved as to Form and Legal
irchit € and Conditions Sufficiency
2 o
By: . : : s By: Oé/\. A X &&’/{k “ By ﬁ)‘)’m /MWJ
", i’l%gpu_ty_ Clerko2.= Director of Airports County Attdrhey

", S 1
Ly b =

4
14 ”~
M



PROJECT INFORMATION

AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PBI)
PROJECT: PB 20-11 WO SCC 01: Cor B Exp ion P: ge 1 at PBI
CONTRACTOR: SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY (SUFFOLK)
CONTRACT: RESOLUTION NO: R2021-0843(Contract):WQ SCC 01: R2023-2017;NTP 2/14/2023
EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 7: SUMMARY
cOosT
ITEM # DESCRIPTION DAYS CODE SUMMARY EXPLANATION
Ref Doc UNIT Qary UNIT COST AMOUNT
Re-route existing circuits for selective
damalitioh Ls 1.00 $7,710.00 $7,710.00
There are additional circuits and receptacles that were not
Builders Risk Insurance Ls 1.00 $159.00 $159.00 shown in the plans that would be need to remain in service.
This change request is to extend/re-route al necessary
0 Unforeseen | circuits to keep all remaining lighting fixtures and receptacles
1 COR  [General Liability Insurance LS 1.00 $77.00 $77.00 operational
008/RFI 10
Bonds Ls 1.00 $52.00 $52.00
CM Fee Ls 1.00 $173.00 $173.00 This change order alse includes the allowable mark-up per
contract
Subtotal COR 008 $8,171.00
Pursuant to Article 2.2.17 Any hazardous material not
specifically shown on the Construction Documents shall be
General Conditions - Staff Months |  6.00 $90,84250 |  $545,055.00 considered a concealed condition and may be the
responsibility of the Construction Manager in a change order
increasing the Guaranteed Maximum Price for any additional
costs incurred. A Pre-renovation Asbestos Survey Report
resulted in identifying traces (less than 0.25%) of amphibole
1 in the spray-on fireproofing (SOF) in several areas along
General Conditions - On Site Office Months 6.00 $5,405.00 $32,430.00 190 Unforeseen | with the mastic in tile to be demolished. The time required to
2 CORO015 complete the survey, procure the services of a licensed
I abate contractor and complete the work impacted the critical
Builders Risk Insurance LS 1.00 $5,774.85 $5,774.85 path of the construction schedule. This change order
request includes the additional costs for General Conditions,
General Liability Insurance Ls 1.00 $11,896.19 $11,896.19 Supervision, Bonds and Insurance due to the impacts. The
costs for the abatement were approved under separate
[change orders pursuant to the authority of PPM CW-F-50
Bonds Ls 1.00 $3,926.90 $3,926.90
Subtotal COR 015 $599,082.94
Subtotal $607,253.94 190
Construction Contingency Adjustments - Summary
Contract GMP included a contingency amount for potential escalation costs for
Escalation Contingency (§42,887.00) Adjustments | Matenals due to supply chain issues, The remaining funds are no longer
/ needod
GContingency Use (8100,000.00) Am& 'I::sn;sw\ll be taken from contingency to offset some of these unforeseen
Total Change Order No.7 $464,366.94

LEGEND
Error

$0.00 Omissionirecommended and/or required in project.

50,00 Other Agency

$0.00 Department of Alrports

Conditions not normally anticipated or encountered In construction.
$607.253.94

Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments,
($142,887.00) 4 g

!
$464,386,04 |TalnL Change Order #7




August 23, 2023

Ms. Cynthia M. Portnoy, PE
Project Manager

Palm Beach County Department of Airports. 846 Palm Beach International Airport West

Palm Beach, FL 33406

RE: GMP Concourse B Expansion - Package 1| Project No. PB 20-11
Change Order Request 8
Dear Ms. Portnoy:
Attached please find the revised change order request #8 for rerouting existing

circuits for demolition per RF| #10 in the amount of $8,172.00 per our discussion in
the OAC meeting this afternoon.

We look forward to reviewing these documents with you and the next steps moving
forward

Sincerely, = —
e
: 111’ k Constructieh Company, Inc.

Michael Buckley

Project Manager

Southeast 426 Clemnatis St West Palm Beach, FL 33401 561282 300C suffolk.com




SUFFOLK
Change Order Request

NO. 8 AMERICA'S CONTRACTOR

To: Cynthia Portnoy

Date 07/12/2023
Palm Beach County - Dept. of Airports Project # PB20-11.
846 Palm Beach International Project GMP Concourse B Expansion
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 Package No. 1
Phone: 561.471.7420 Issue: rerouting existing circuits for selective demolition per RFI #10

Fax: 561.471.7427
Email: cportnoy@pbia.org

CC: George Santos

Below is the detail for our proposal to complete the following changes in contract work:
Rerouting existing electrical circuits per RFI #10

COR Item Status Change Amount
(in Days)
1. rerouting existing circuits for selective demolition per PENDING 3 $7,710.00
RFI#10
$0.00

2. warranty fee

2. General Liability PENDING $77.00

3. Builder's Risk PENDING $159.00

4. Payment and Performance Bond PENDING $52.00

5: Fee PENDING $173.00
Total Change Order $8,172.00

Submitted By: Approved By:
v 4 3 5o
Dl 15 v &l
Michagl Buckley Date Cynthia Portnoy Date

Palm Beach County — Dept. of Airports



November 07, 2023

Ms. Cynthia M. Portnoy, PE
Project Manager

Palm Beach County Department of Airports. 846 Palm Beach International Airport West
Palm Beach, FL 33406

RE: GMP Concourse B Expansion - Package 1 Project No. PB 20-11
Change Order Request #015 &

Dear Ms. Portnoy:

Please see the attached Suffolk change order request #15 for Time Impact Analysis
(TIA) #3 for the delays due to ACM survey & Lab test results in the amount of
$599,082.94.

We look forward to reviewing these documents with you and the next steps moving
forward.

Sincerely,

T

L

,_'-"-’F

Michael E. Bowen
Vice President / Project Executive
Suffolk Construction Company, Inc.

Southeast 426 Clematis St West Palm Beach, FL 33401 561282 3000 suffolk.com




SUFFOLK

Change Order Request
NO. 015 AMERICA’'S CONTRACTOR

To: Cynthia Portnoy
Date 11/07/2023

Palm Beach County - Dept. of Airports Project # PB20-11.
846 Palm Beach International ProjectName: .
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 GMP Concourse B Expansion

Package No. 1

Phone: 561.471.7420
Fax: 561.471.7427 Subject: CE #033 - TIA "3" - Abatement Remediation Report Delay

Email: cportnoy@pbia.org
CC: George Santos

Below is the detailed breakdown for our proposal to complete the following changes in contract work:

e Time impact analysis "TIA-3" regarding the schedule critical path of the project that has been impacted by
190 calendar days due to ACM survey & Lab test results.

e Additional General Condition due to time delay extension per attached PPCO-010.

COR Item Status Change Amount
(inDays)
1. General Conditions Pending In Review 190 $577,485.00
2 0
3. 0
4. 0
5. 0
6. Warranty N/A $0.00
7.General Liability Pending In Review $5,774.85
8. Builder's Risk Pending In Review $ 11,896.19
9. Payment and Performance Bond Pending In Review $ 3,926.90
10: Fee N/A $0.00
Total Change Order $599,082.94
Submitted By: @{—- Approved By:
Michael Bowen Date 11.07.23 Cynthia Portnoy Date

Suffolk Construction Palm Beach County —Dept. of Airports



11/7/2023
SUFFOLK

PBI Airport - Concourse B Expansion
Change Order Request #15 - TIA for Asbestos Abatement

DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL
100 General Conditions - Staff 6.00 Months $90,842.50 | $ 545,055.00
100 General Conditions - Non Staff 6.00 Months $ 5405.00 | $ 32,430.00
SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION PHASE MANAGEMENT FEE $ 577,485.00
Construction Phase Management Fee $  577,485.00
0.00% Sub Bonds $ i
2.06% Builder's Risk Insurance Including Deductible $ 5,774.85
1.00% General Liability Insurance $ 11,896.19
0.68% Performance & Payment Bonds $ 3,926.90
0.00% Warranty Reserve $ -
0.00% Fee 2.25% $ -
0.00% Construction Contingency $ -
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER COST $ 599,082.94




Signatory Authorization(s)



/fg/,/.org ,‘;\OJ*M__IJ_'.,

Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name

Foreign Profit Corporation
SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

Filing Information

Document Number F94000001902
FEI/EIN Number 04-2776356
Date Filed 04/13/1994
State MA

Status ACTIVE
Principal Address

65 Allerton St.

Boston, MA 02119

Changed: 05/15/2020
Mailing Address

65 Allerton St.
Boston, MA 02119

Changed: 05/15/2020
Registered Agent Name & Address

CT CORPORATION SYSTEM
1200 S PINE ISLAND RD
PLANTATION, FL 33324

Name Changed: 06/11/2009

Address Changed: 06/11/2009
Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address

Title Treasurer
Mahajan, Puneet
65 Allerton St.
Boston, MA 02119

Title Secretary




Tangney, Jr, John J
65 Allerton St:
Boston, MA 02119

Title Director

Fish, John

65 Allerton St.

Boston, MA 02119

Title President

Fish, John

65 Allerton St.

Boston, MA 02119

Title Assistant Secretary
Diaz, Juan

426 Clematis Street
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2022 02/01/2022
2023 03/01/2023
2023 03/08/2023

Document Images

03/08/2023 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT

03/01/2023 -- ANNUAL REPORT

02/01/2022 -- ANNUAL REPORT

01/12/2021 -~ ANNUAL REPORT

05/29/2020 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT
05/15/20

- ANNUAL REPORT

02/14/2019 -- ANNUAL REPORT

05/29/2018 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT

04/07/2018 -- ANNUAL REPORT

06/26/2017 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT

04/19/2017 -- ANNUAL REPORT

10/04/2016 -- Off/Dir Resignation
01/06/2016 -- ANNUAL REPORT

12/07/2015 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT
01/08/2015 -- ANNUAL REPORT

01/20/2014 -- ANNUAL REPORT

05/06/2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT

01/03/2012 -- ANNUAL REPORT

02/16/2011 - ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format




01/04/2010 -- ANNUAL REPORT
06/11/2009 - Reg, Agent Change
03/19/2009 - ANNUAL REPORT

01/04/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT
111 7 - ANN PORT

01/16/2006 -- ANNUAL REPORT

07/01/2005 -- ANNUAL REPORT
03/22/2004 -- ANNUAL REPORT
04/02/2003 -- ANNUAL REPORT

04/02/2002 -- ANNUAL REPORT

7/05/2001 -- ANNUAL REPORT

02/16/2000 -- ANNUAL REPORT
02/10/1999 -- ANNUAL REPORT

02/09/1998 -- ANNUAL REPORT

04/11/1997 - ANNUAL REPORT

06/19/1996 - ANNUAL REPORT

/1311 — ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format




Bond Rider



PREPARED BY AND RETURN TO:

Suffolk Construction Company. Inc.

Legal Department

426 Clematis Street

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

ATTN: Juan Diaz. General Counsel-South
and g National Gaming

NOTICE OF RECORDING
PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE BOND INCREASE RIDER

(Palm Beach International Airport-Concourse B Expansion-Package 1 Project)
(Payment and Performance Bond Recorded February 21, 2023/ Book 34132 / Pages 1173-1185)

Suffolk Construction Company, Inc., as principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, Liberty
Mutual Insurance Company and Federal Insurance Company, as sureties’, hereby give Notice of recording
the Contract Payment and Performance Bond (Bond Numbers 9420463 / 12212776 /K41644837) Increase
Rider wherein Palm Beach County, Florida is the named Obligee in the Public Records of Palm Beach

County, Florida on the following described real property:

Palm Beach International Airport Concourse B Expansion-Package 1 Project
3200 Belvedere Road, West Palm Beach, Palm Beach County Florida 33406

Dated: November 16, 2023 >
Suffolk Construction Company, Inc.~
426 Clematis Street -z
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

B}’I ______’ﬁ—?—"

Juan Diaz, General Counsel-South/National
Gaming and Asst. Secy.

STATE OF FLORIDA

)
)
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH )

L

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 1_“‘t,day of November, 2023 by Juan Diaz
as _General Counsel-South/National Gaming and Assistant Secretary on befalf of the corporation. He is

personally known to me or has produced W\ Atypelof identification) as
identification. . Y

Ellen M. Rand Notary Public, State of Florida

Notary Public Print Name: £ llen Q -gcx‘.i
= State of Florida

Comm# HH036578 Commission No: W W% Q@ Slgq }%
Expires 9/14/2024

Commission

Expires: 9. (-9




INCREASE RIDER

To be attached to and form a part of Bond Number 9420463 / 12212776 / k41644837 in the

amount of Thirteen Million, Three Hundred Eighty Twe Thousand, Twe Hundred Ninety Eight and 00/100
($13.382.298.00) Dollars issued by Fidelity and Deposit Compsnv of Marviend / Libertv Mutual

Insurance Company / Federal Insurance Company on behalf of Suffolk Construction Company, Inc. in
favor of Paim Beach County for the Concourse B Expansion — Package 1 project.

It is understood and agreed that the bond described above is hereby modified to Increase
bond amount:

FROM: Thirteen Million, Three Hundred Eighty Two Thousand, Two Hundred Ninety Eight and
00/100 ($13,382,298.00) Dollars

TO: Thirteen Million, Eight Hundred Forty Six Thousand. Six Hundred Sixty Four and 94/100

($13.846.664.94) Dollars

it is further expressly understood and agreed that the aggregate liability of the company
under said bond to the obligee herein mentioned and any additional obligees listed
on the bond shall not exceed the amount stated above. Nothing herein contained
shall be held to vary, alter, waive, or extend any of the terms, agreements, conditions or
limitations of the above-mentioned bond, other than as above stated.

. i W ‘y
Signed, Sealed, and dated this 15" day of November, 2023. \\\\ %\)_91!_0,1 .
SO
297 “SEALZ
ATTEST: Suffolk Construction Company, Inc. == 1982 »:¥
Principal :::%)?Zp A

"\ \ LAYy teat V) e s ~
&l Qj\ o '—’—_:’_?- ”/?IOS *'g‘b\:\\\"'\

doon Diez gengash Lounse) - X / VY. WP 7
& paymy 3 ASsh SEC
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
Federal Insurance Company




ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY. a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of [llinois (herein collectively called the "Companies”), by Robert
D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8. of the By-Laws of said Companies. which are set forth
on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof. do hereby nominate, constitute, and
appoint Debra J. SCARBOROUGH, Kellie A. MEYER, Christy M. BRAILE, Mary T. FLANIGAN, Tahitia M. FRY, Charissa
D. LECUYER, Rebecca S. LEAL, C. STEPHENS GRIGGS, Lauren SCOTT, Veronica LAWVER, Danielle R. CAPPS,
Kristin D. THURBER, Patrick T. PRIBYL, Evan D. SIZEMORE, Jeffrey C. CAREY., Charles R. TETER, III, Hillary D.
SHEPARD, Erin C. LAVIN, all of Kansas City, Missouri, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and
deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or
undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply. to all intents and purposes, as if
they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at
its office in New York, New York.. the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

at its office in Owings Mills. Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V. Section 8. of
the By-Laws of said Companies. and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND. this 21st day of April, A.D. 2023.

T,

“\H‘-"Mr,,, ity
o Q”W oW o
E TN v
SEET N NNt
£31 SEAL s £:

"‘lrrunl!\‘“ "m.m « "‘"nmm\!“ ATTEST:
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray
Vice President

& T.,_zr>,§r,uf?.;, C L’&’__S—;‘ﬂ.: b

By: Dawn E. Brown
Secrerary

State of Maryland
County of Baltimore

On this 21st day of April. A.D. 2023, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland. duly commissioned and qualified. Robert D.
Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown. Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who
executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn. deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of
the Company aforesaid. and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies. and that the said Corporate Seals and
the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

o BE;:&-«.‘
kY

@ A
J@ﬁaﬁé&/ 3‘[ f

Iva Bethea. Notary Public
My Commission Expires Seplember 30, 2023

Authenticity of this bond can be confirmed at bondvalidator.zurichna.com or 410-559-8790




EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V. Section 8. Attomeys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President. or any Executive Vice President or Vice President
may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds. policies.
recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company. and may authorize any officer or any such
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto: and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any
time."

CERTIFICATE

1. the undersigned. Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY. the COLONIAL AMERICAN
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND. do hereby certify that the
foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate: and I do further certify that Article V. Section 8. of
the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary
and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of
May. 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a
meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May. 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature
of any Vice-President. Secretary. or Assistant Secretary of the Company. whether made heretofore or hereafter. wherever appearing upon a
certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company. shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect
as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies.
this 15th day of November . 2023,

e,

o, S, S,
P SO ]
gjfi"sEN.“‘m:g £3{%seaL™ : i SEAL™EZ
5-,\_/4%- % e $§ ""”—,% e {*‘s
iy ,.m\‘"&\ "':ﬁ‘f'.’.m"*\‘ '9“"" iy nll“‘“‘#“

By: Mary Jean Pethick
Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION
OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT
INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims

1299 Zurich Way
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056
reportsfclaims@zurichna.com
800-626-4577

Authenticity of this bond can be confirmed at bondvalidator.zurichna.com or 410-559-8790



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

L]
leerqf Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

Mutua_l‘ The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Certificate No: 8210508 - 674009
_ West American Insurance Company
SURETY
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is 2 corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies™), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint,

C . Stephens Griggs. Charles R. Teter, 111, Christy M. Braile, Danielle R. Capps. Debra J. Scarborough, Erin C Lavin, Evan D. Sizemore, Hillary D Shepard, Jeffrey C.
Carey, Kellie A. Meyer. Kristin D Thurber. Lauren Scott. Mariana Walker, Mary T. Flanigan. Patrick T. Pribyl. Rebecca S. Leal. Tahitia M. Fry, Veronica Lawver

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

all of the city of Kansas City state of MO each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make,
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and s its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance
of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attomey has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
thereto this  28th  day of July , 2023

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

By: /
David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary
State of PENNSYLVANIA
County of MONTGOMERY
Onthis 28th dayof July . 2023 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance

Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

Montgomery County /\ /, i fﬂ
My commission expires March 28, 2025 By:
i

POﬁL\)) verification inquiries
OSUR@libertymutual.com.

i

ion number 1126044 -
R Tl ettt o Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

This Power of Attomey is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual
Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.
Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the
President may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall
have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such
instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attomey-in-fact under the
provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.
ARTICLE XIIl - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.
Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe,
shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings,
bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attomey, shall have full power to bind the
Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if
signed by the president and attested by the secretary.
Certificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attoeys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.
Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.
I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do
hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is @ ful, true and correct copy of the Power of Attomey executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and
has not been revoked.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this__ 15th day of November , 2023

For bond and/or Power of Attorne
please call 610-832-8240 or emai

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co 02/21



cCHUBE

Power of Attorney
Federal Insurance Company | Vigilant Insurance Company | Pacific Indemnity Company
Westchester Fire Insurance Company | ACE American Insurance Company

Know All by These Presents, that FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, PACIFIC INDEMNITY
COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY corporations of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
do each hereby constitute and appoint Christy M. Braile, Danielle R. Capps, Jeffrey C. Carey, Mary T. Flanigan, Tahitia M. Fry, C. Stephens Griggs,
Erin C. Lavin, Veronica Lawver, Rebecca S. Leal, Kellie A. Meyer, Patrick T. Pribyl, Debra J. Scarborough, Lauren Scott, Hillary D. Shepard,
Evan D. Sizemore and Kristin D. Thurber of Kansas City, Missouri

each as their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon
or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given ar executed in the course of business, and any instruments
amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 6 day of June, 2023.

Qaunorn. Sdoass At mid

Dawen ML Chlores, Assistant Secretary Stephen M. Haney. Vice President

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
County of Hunterdon SS.

On this 6t day of June 2023 before me, 2 Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney, to me known to be Assistant Secretary and Vice
President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE
AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney, being by me duly sworn,
severally and each for herself and himself did depose and say that they are Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT
INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY and know the corporate seals
thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of said Companies; and that their signatures as such
officers were duly affixed and subscribed by like authority.

Notarial Seal Albert Contursi
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY .
No 50202365
C ission Expi August 22,2027 Notary Publle
CERTIFICATION

Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY on August 30, 2016;
WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY on December 11, 2006; and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY on March 20, 2009:
"RESOLVED, that the following authorizations relate to the exccution, for and on behalf of the Company, of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other written commitments of the Company
entered into in the ordinary course of business (cach a "Written Commitment”):

(1)  Each of the Chairman, the President and the Viee Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the scal
of the Company or otherwise.

(2)  Each duly appointed attorney-In-fact of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the scal of the Company or otherwisc,
to the extent that such action is authorized by the grant of powers provided for in such person’s written appointment as such attorney-in-fact.

(3)  Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to appoint in writing any person the attorney-in-
fact of the Company with full power and authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company
as may be specified in such written appointment, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written
Commitments,

(4) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to delegate in writing to any other officer of the
Company the authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the Company’s seal or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as are specified In such written
delegation, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments,

(5)  The signature of any officer or other person executing any Written Commitment or appointment or delegation pursuant to this Resolution, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by
facsimile on such Written Commitment or written appointment or delegation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the foregoing Resolution shall not be deemed to be an exclusive statement of the powers and authority of officers, cmployees and other persons to act for and on behalf of the
Company, and such Resolution shall not limit or otherwise affect the exercise of any such power or authority otherwisc validly granted or vested.”

1, Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (the “Companies”) do hereby certify that

(i)  the foregoing Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Companies are true, carrect and in full force and effect,
(ii) the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Whitehouse Station, NJ, this November 15, 2023

aunayn. rdarss

Dawn M. Chlores, Assistant Secretary

I IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT:
Telephone (908) 903- 3493 Fax (908) 903- 3656 ¢-mail: surcty@chubb.com

Combined: FED-VIG-PI-WFIC-AAIC (rev. 11-18)



DBE Schedules



(€1-g-L "N | BInpayds | o | ebed

fiessanau Ji pasn aq Aew s}9ays [RUONIPPY, sz \M. ] \ H -21eq
3lid 2y} Jo Jjeyag Lo Bunpaaxg uosiad Jo )i1/AWEN juld
‘,VSSQH T % _,v )a
i ) | 7Y :@ AW
1 e

'swii4 3ga 8y Aq au) Aq pawiopiad /jienioesifiom ayiey) aipsaa o} swul{ 3gQ dy)
10]1UCLL [jIM JOPPIF SWild 3y} J2Y) pue 12a(0id 8u} uo suwlii4 JEQ Paoualajel saoge au) azZ|iin 0} Bunpjiwwod si 18dpig awd paubisiepun ayy wioj siyy Buiubis Ag

‘(a10nb s J8)|ddns eanpai jou op “a'1) ainyipuadxa ||} 8y} 108J}3) PINOYS ,Z, BINPAYDS UO pajs)| sjunowy "uonediolyed 3gq 4o enjen Bujuiwalep o sesodind ioj 8jonb salddns Jo 909 0} Junowe
JE[jop aonpay ‘|eob 38 Sy} JO JUSLIUIBE PIEMO] Pejunod s| einjpuadxa pasodold ayy jo (%00) uedsed A1xis ‘1ejeap Jeinbas 3gq & woly paseyoind aq o} pasodosd ale se|iddns 1o sjelsjew §jj ¢
‘weibold uoneILINAD PIYILN S,BPLOI JO 2)1S aU) Aq JEQ B Se palIiUeD aq JSNLU WIOJ SIY) uo payjuapl swilly  'Z

‘leoBb 3gQ 8y} JO JusLWUIR)E PIEMO] PIUNCD
9q 0} Japio ul ‘,asudiejug sseursng pabejueapesi(] & se wiopad o} jusju| jo 1887, ' 9|npayos uo papn|oul aoud ay) Aq papoddns 8q jsnw wil4 380 YOBS JOj WIOJ SIY) U0 pals|| sjunowe syl |
:S9JON

£9722¢6 LvIS $-uonedidiied 360 Jo anjeA [ejoL

lainjoejnuey O
lajiddng o

$ $ $ I0J0BU0IGNG O
10}0BIUOD BWlid O
13INOBJNUEBN O
Jayddng ©

$ $ $ lojoejuoOgNg 0
JOJOBUOD Bl U
JaInjoBjNUEN ©
Jg|ddng a

$ $ ¢ 10j0B1U00QNS X
JOJDENUOD BWld C

G290-L12-19G

JaInmpejnuep o LOVOEE 14 Yoeeg wjed ISapn

1eyddng o 1Q enoubey N 0G|

$ $ $ Jopoenuoogng X sadies WO [IISNOW auuy

€9'226'LrLS Jopenuod awng = | PUEB  YdB3ANQ OAG %§ Uoljonusuogd QDN

{fyoadg esea|d)
1BYl0 UaWopn diuedsiH joelg (xoq ajqesydde yoayn) ¥JOAR JO adA) w4 393 Jo "ON auoyd
uonealisse|d Jo uopduoseqg 2 SS2IPPY ‘aWEN
junowy Jejjoq

wodyjoynswAspoNgN  ‘ssalppy |lew-3 ‘ON XeH 818¢-9/9-19G "ON auoyd
SHOdIY juswyedag 10PEE 14 "Udesag Wwed 1Sep 1S slieWs|D 9¢ -ssalppy
VIN :ajeq Buuado pig Rapiong [9eydi :uosiad JoejuoDd
7 0N O0.(s|qeoidde J1) "oN Juswpuawypse | /1apiQ abueyn DU| AUBAWIOY) UONONJISUOD J[OHNSG :1applg swlld JO SWeN
10-00S 18pI0 YI0AA 1 1-02 ad :ON pignoelold |8d 1e UoisUedxg g esInooluo) gvWD :aweN pigaoafoid

SINYI4 380 a350d0¥d 40 1Si1
I 37INA3AHOS



SCHEDULE 2
(Attachment __ to the Bid Form)

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

CMAR Concourse B Expansion at PBI PB20-1 IWORKORDER SCC-01

Project/Bid No.: Project/Bid Name R

Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable): Chunger Order 7

Name of Prime Bidder; _ Suffolk Construction.

Name of DBE Firm: MCO Construction and Services. Inc.

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida's Unified Certification
Program. Check one or more classifications as applicable:

x Black n Hispanic oWomen oOther (Please Specify)

U Prime Conlractor ® Subcuntiaclor o Manufacturer o Supplier

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced
project (specify in detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed):

Additicnal Sheets may be used as necessary

Line ltem/Lot No. ] Item Description Qty/Units Unit Price | Total Price
N —— l Proicct Manuzement Sunport $ N/A $__1-El.‘-)22.63 i
- $ 3 o ]
' B 1 E $ ]
— — : : -

at the following price’: $__!41.922.63

(Subcontractor/Supplier's Quote)

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Paim
Beach County.

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another
subcontractor, please complete the following:

MCO Construction and Sevvices, Inc. $ 141 .922.63 « DBE Certified
(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE

3 o DBE Certified
{Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without
subcontracting the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned
subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent
the subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders.

Ann MceNeill

Printed Name fTﬁ§ Subcontractor
By: [ ’(JM( 1A 00

Signatdré ¥ V7

Date: 11/15/23

" Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be
reflected on Schedule 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out in the table above

Schedule 2 (v 11-08-1 1)



Insurance Compliance Document



sisuoIssILWOD Ajunod jo pieog Ajuno) yoeeq wijed

: fjpu3z djysieump
: painsu] jeuolippy palinbay

SS0IABS UOIIONIISUDD - plepuels 1 9])j0.d S|
Auedwon
dwog s1elopM  ¥Z0Z/LEIS  €20Z/LEIB £L06¥LPPPLEYIZTOM aoueInsu| o114 [eniniy Aueq)] AX “dy
Auedwop
Aylgery[elsusn  yZ0Z/LE/8  €20Z/LEIB £v06¥LPrily9aLl soueInsu| al|4 [eniny Auaq| AX ‘ dy
Alliqer sseax3  vE0Z/LE/@  £TOZ/LES VEZIP8PSEO00SN "oU| ‘EDlBWY S0UBINSU| TX AX ' By
Auedwog
Angerysseox3  pZ0ZILEI8  €202/LEI8 1 £26857850001 Alqel 2 Ajuwepu] uejg AX'Y
Auedwon
Asiy siepling  ¥202/9L/e  €£e0Z/6e/E 10-9vES0LE HEW SoUBINSU| UBDLSWY LIUNZ AX ' Bay
Auedwon
Ajqerioiny  420Z/Le/8  €20Z/1E/8 £S06¥1 PP Lr9ZSY eoueInsu| aul4 [enjniy Apag AX ' dy
podiy |euoneuau|
yoeag wied je (10 o
uojsuedx3 g 8sinoouo)  DOS ¥d) L1702 8d Jueldwon pPayipon 09 UOJONIISUD) jloynsg £9%10000Xa
FETICE)
: aWeN JOBHUOD I8N JOEIUOD abelanoy  ojeq "dx3 ajeq 'y3a # Aajod asueInsu| Bupey )seg WY awep Jopusp JsquinN Jopusp

} jo | abed

Hoday Alewwing asuejdwon
Aunon yoeag wjed

WV PE:ZL:L €202/02/1) @3eq uld



Contract History



LA
€ W E20Z 00 £) B3D) BAELY WO

SR BAEEASN B NTI YR £ 10U B LOFURTD §5 94110 SVEA BUL “000'000'1S 100 B3H0i 1] 5,07 10 SRR L FAEIY FREIAR 89 ORI 160 R,

o o4 e sy € 5% o Eesy o R

L oy ey g Eudyon omy eposle L8 g WEQ D 021 V5S0T0E 200 Bl P 05Q PRI B3 0 LOELTL00 € 4] Pasedds BB B BAETLND B VRN L3
g B4 P By € W ey P Pt 8] T Lodep sraces
P u B sy 24 g RE0] wa Balios e rpsede W peaun a0 B9 0 56 0 00 (52§ 10 FEEl B0 $pRce D) 0 (09 #3 13 Rsdde yom pruodipe 0 RN P T SRRSO 39 U 3
BT DAV 57 BT FOTS 5 VoU TS0 PUT PITog W 74 P75 55T 5 Tl IX5 15 5 AT 5570 O SO0 oIy wil TSI B IFERaT T DaI s
s o o o] LS Rlodet 43 oI008 T 208 e
it ) o5ig sl [ Lol 000 004" 100 058 CO000ZE> 000 0N S 24 FrQveL
) 1380 pEay W (0 138 pee) | By Be3 feolaed CY001S Wed S8 1320 peay B0 wel
Py seq gy EA Q) =D FEA 0D rawnarg et ]
ogy Eandy TR B0 O - (18 B VD) SUSHERITY YR 2 Koy BRI
VD & ergg un Sy
AnoN
GO COLETILLS PEFIIREELS FEESTLFFIS OOIEST IS 1308003 180
oA LB T rI g FEFEISTEOIS 6 TS ruine FLruL <1 wineg RIeqY L ON 0D
IEELIS oIS WSS IS L] PIEEqY 514§ ON 03|
. o ». ; wwoons atu|
Az pRsddy %S0T [T COETLLIS COBYELIS  [coeriuis 0 138ung up s EqY § ON 09|
y8e0 3 ooy
€261l paraddy (e [ST-ET I (O T T 0 e ey 156ung FESIETY § ON 03
£2011L pascuddy COSELERS cossrers  |ooseress 0 Euipoiuon WRAIAY £ 09|
2012 paresddy 00ZS9TS wewes  |wzsezs 0 U WOM RSHEqY 2 ON 03
1E50T202
RegrzaLy | OTLIENS [BFFEE e v N 30 1F402U3 § OH 0D
neo
(SR yZAR szt (AT @it VrIDS OM | ON ldupuiay
“Z0zd PR CUUT waonsa put inodung | sbegoea|
Siﬂwﬂmﬁdg O 0es 0000 058 00 000055 ‘e AT UIASUId NG bl Hr208 HpiQ NevL
Crr saasung TACHdaY ARLE0N - A encay siea >
Q38010 OMOL SUYLS TYADN4dY 208 | aAqEnunD :2533.— TAouddvoud | Sl ANNOWY 03SATY | ANTYAYIOHO |  HO ¥30U0 ANNONY vonedwog ey .-q-.i.-r_- dIN 0} (shegq HOLLANOS30 380 000 334
SHIPEN AONVHD JONVHD LL)EL T
[ HOILVHIdX3|
OO0 VoD 380
s Q3A0HddY 31V0
£re0-1z0zY ON HOLNIOS3Y
LOVYINGD TYNIOIHO

AHOLSIH LOVHINOD
HOISHYJX3 8 38UNOON0D d3Y 1-028d ‘ON 8d
N1 ANVJNOD NOLLONYLSKOD W1044NS
(WvHD0Yd 380) ¥VIND - SLNIWIAOHAWI 1OV SNOINVTIADSIN
S1¥OdYIV 30 LNIW1X¥V43a




